

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**21 WRIT PETITION NO.6132 OF 2022**

**PRASAD PRAKASH WALKE AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE GOVERNOR AND OTHERS**

...

**Advocate for Petitioners: Mr. Rahul R. Karpe  
AGP for Respondent/State: Mr. P. S. Patil**

...

**CORAM: RAVINDRA V. GHUGE**

**AND**

**ARUN RAMNATH PEDNEKER, JJ.**

**DATE: 25<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2022**

**PER COURT:**

1. The Petitioners have put-forth prayer clauses 'B' and 'C', as under-

"B) Hold and declare that, the university resolution dated 23.11.2006 issued by the respondent No.3 and 4 agricultural university is bad in law, unconstitutional and violative of Article 14 of the Constitution of India and in conflict with statute No.88(2) of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities (Krishi Universities) Statutes, 1990.

C) Issue writ of mandamus or any other writ, order or direction in the like nature, thereby kindly direct the respondent No.3 and 4 agricultural university to consider the claim of present petitioner on promotional post in the light of Statute No.88(2) of Maharashtra Agricultural Universities (Krishi Universities) Statutes, 1990."

2. Keeping the issue of maintainability of this Petition open, issue notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 4, returnable on 30.08.2022.

3. All office objections shall be removed on or before 11.08.2022, failing which the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court on 12.08.2022.

[ARUN RAMNATH PEDNEKER, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

marathe